UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

SCHEDULE 13D

(Rule 13d-101)

INFORMATION TO BE INCLUDED IN STATEMENTS FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-1(a) AND AMENDMENTS THERETO FILED PURSUANT TO § 240.13d-2(a)

(Amendment No. 1)¹

Culp, Inc. (Name of Issuer)

Common Stock, par value \$0.05 per share (Title of Class of Securities)

> 230215105 (CUSIP Number)

ARON R. ENGLISH 22NW, LP 590 1st Ave. S Unit C1 Seattle, Washington 98104 (206) 227-3078

RYAN NEBEL OLSHAN FROME WOLOSKY LLP 1325 Avenue of the Americas New York, New York 10019 (212) 451-2300 (Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

June 17, 2024 (Date of Event Which Requires Filing of This Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of \$ 240.13d-1(e), 240.13d-1(g), check the following box \boxtimes .

Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See § 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page.

The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, *see* the *Notes*).

CUSIP No. 230215105

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
	22NW Fund	d. LP		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) \square (b) \square			
3	SEC USE ONLY			
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS			
5	WC CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
	DELAWAR			
NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
OWNED BY EACH REPORTING	8	1,236,789 SHARED VOTING POWER - 0 -		
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	10	1,236,789 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
	10			
11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
12	1,236,789 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	9.9%			
14	TYPE OF REPOR	RTING PERSON		
	PN			

CUSIP No. 230215105

I	+			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
2	22NW, LP CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) ⊠			
2			(a) \boxtimes (b) \square	
			(0) 🗆	
3	SEC USE ONLY	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUI	NDS		
	00			
5		DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR		
-	2(e)		_	
			_	
6	CITIZENSHIP OI	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION		
	DELAWAR	E		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
SHARES				
BENEFICIALLY		1,236,789		
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER		
EACH REPORTING				
PERSON WITH	9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
I EKSON WITH	9	SOLE DISFOSITIVE FOWER		
		1,236,789		
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER		
11	ACCRECATE AN	- 0 -		
11	11 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
	1,236,789			
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
12				
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
	9.9%			
14	TYPE OF REPOR	RTING PERSON		
	PN			

3

	•		
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON		
	22NW Fund		
2			$(a) \boxtimes$
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC USE ONLY		
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS		
	Source of 101		
	00		
5	CHECK BOX IF D	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
	2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	DELAWARE		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		1 227 790	
OWNED BY	8	1,236,789 SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
REPORTING		- 0 -	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	,	SOLE DISCONTINE FOWER	
		1,236,789	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		- 0 -	
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1.000 -000		
12	1,236,789		
12	CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES		
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
15	TERCENT OF CL	(11)	
	9.9%		
14	TYPE OF REPOR	TING PERSON	
	00		

1			
1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON		
	22NW GP, II		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) (a)		
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC USE ONLY		
	SOURCE OF FUN		
4	SOURCE OF FUN	DS	
	00		
5		DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OF	<u> </u>
5	2(e)	JISCEOSORE OF LEGAL I ROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED FORSOANT TO THEM 2(u) OF	
	2(0)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	DELAWARI	3	
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY		1,236,789	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH			
REPORTING		- 0 -	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		1 22 (720	
	10	1,236,789 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		- 0 -	
11	AGGREGATE AN	IOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
11	AUUKEUALE AMUUNT BENEFICIALLY UWNED BY EACH KEPUKTING PEKSUN		
	1,236,789		
12			
			—
13	PERCENT OF CL	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	9.9%		
14	TYPE OF REPOR	TING PERSON	
	CO		

1	NAME OF REPOR	TING PERSON	
	Aron R. Engl		
2			(a) 🗵
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC USE ONLY		
		D0	
4	SOURCE OF FUN	US	
	OO, PF		
5		ISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
5	2(e)	ISCLOSORE OF LEGAL I ROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED FORSORNY TO THEM 2(d) OR	. L
	2(0)		
6	CITIZENSHIP OR	PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	USA		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY		1,238,239	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH			
REPORTING		- 0 -	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		1,238,239	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
11	ACCDECATE AM	- 0 -	
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	1,238,239		
12			
12	CHIECK DOA IF T	HE AGOREGATE AMOORT IN KOW (11) EACEODES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CLA	ASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
	9.9%		
14	TYPE OF REPORT	TNG PERSON	-
	IN		

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON		
	Bryson O. Hirai-Hadley		
	Bryson O. F	lirai-Hadley	
2			$(a) \boxtimes$
			(b) 🗆
3	SEC LISE ONLY		
5	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS		
	PF		
5	CHECK BOX IF	DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
	2(e)		
6	CITIZENSHIP O	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	USA		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES BENEFICIALLY		799	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH	0	SHARED VOTING FOWER	
REPORTING		- 0 -	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	-		
		799	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		- 0 -	
11	AGGREGATE A	MOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON	
	700		
12			
12	CHECK BOX IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CI	LASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)	
15	Less than 1%		
14	TYPE OF REPOR		
	IN		

i 			
1	NAME OF REPO	RTING PERSON	
	Alexander B. Jones		
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (a) \boxtimes		
			(b) 🗆
2	GEO LIGE ONLY		
3	SEC USE ONLY		
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS		
4	SUUKCE OF FUNDS		
	PF		
5		DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR	
-	2(e)		_
6	CITIZENSHIP OI	R PLACE OF ORGANIZATION	
	USA		
NUMBER OF	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
SHARES			
BENEFICIALLY		525	
OWNED BY	8	SHARED VOTING POWER	
EACH		0	
REPORTING PERSON WITH	0	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
PERSON WITH	9	SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		525	
	10	SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER	
	10	SHIALD DISTOSTIVE FOWER	
		- 0 -	
11	AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON		
	525		
12	CHECK BOX IF	THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES	
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)		
1.4	Less than 1% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON		
14	TYPE OF REPOR	CHNG PERSON	
	IN		
	11N		

_____8

The following constitutes Amendment No. 1 to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned ("Amendment No. 1"). This Amendment No. 1 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth herein.

Item 4. <u>Purpose of Transaction</u>.

Item 4 is hereby amended to add the following:

On June 17, 2024, the Reporting Persons entered into a cooperation agreement (the "Cooperation Agreement") with the Issuer pursuant to which, among other things, the Issuer immediately (i) increased the size of the board of directors of the Issuer (the "Board") from eight to nine directors and (ii) appointed Alexander B. Jones to fill the resulting vacancy. Pursuant to the Cooperation Agreement, the Board also agreed to nominate Mr. Jones to stand for election to the Board at the Issuer's 2024 annual meeting of shareholders (the "2024 Annual Meeting") for a term expiring at the Issuer's 2025 annual meeting of shareholders (the "2025 Annual Meeting"). The Issuer also agreed that, during the Standstill Period (as defined below), subject to applicable law and the listing standards and/or rules of the New York Stock Exchange, Mr. Jones will be appointed to each of the Audit Committee and the Compensation Committee of the Board.

Pursuant to the Cooperation Agreement, the Reporting Persons are subject to certain standstill restrictions from the date of the Cooperation Agreement until the date that is the earlier of (x) 30 calendar days prior to the expiration of the advance notice period for submission by shareholders of director nominations for consideration at the 2025 Annual Meeting or (y) 90 calendar days prior to the first anniversary of the 2024 Annual Meeting (the "Standstill Period"). Under the Cooperation Agreement, the Reporting Persons also agreed to appear in person or by proxy at each annual or special meeting of shareholders held prior to the expiration of the Standstill Period and to vote all Shares beneficially owned by the Reporting Persons and their respective affiliates and associates at such meeting (i) in favor of all directors nominated and recommended by the Board for election, and (ii) otherwise in accordance with the Board's recommendations; provided, however, that in the event Institutional Shareholder Services Inc. ("ISS") recommends otherwise with respect to any proposals (other than the election or removal of directors), the Reporting Persons may vote in accordance with the ISS recommendation; provided, further, that the Reporting Persons are permitted to vote in their sole discretion with respect to any publicly announced proposals relating to a merger, acquisition, disposition of all or substantially all of the assets of the Issuer or other business combinations involving the Issuer requiring a vote of shareholders of the Issuer. During the Standstill Period, the Reporting Persons also agreed not to acquire beneficial ownership of, or a net long position in, more than 15% of the outstanding Shares.

The foregoing description of the Cooperation Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Cooperation Agreement, which is attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto and is incorporated herein by reference.

Item 6. Contracts, Arrangements, Understandings or Relationships With Respect to Securities of the Issuer.

Item 6 is hereby amended to add the following:

On June 17, 2024, the Reporting Persons and the Issuer entered into the Cooperation Agreement, as defined and described in Item 4 above and attached as Exhibit 99.1 hereto.

Item 7. <u>Material to be Filed as Exhibits</u>.

Item 7 is hereby amended to add the following exhibit:

<u>99.1</u> <u>Cooperation Agreement, dated June 17, 2024 (incorporated by reference to Ex. 10.1 to the Issuer's Current Report on Form 8-K, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on June 17, 2024).</u>

SIGNATURES

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: June 18, 2024

22NV	V FUND, LP
By:	22NW Fund GP, LLC General Partner
By:	/s/ Aron R. EnglishName:Aron R. EnglishTitle:Manager
22NV	V, LP
By:	22NW GP, Inc. General Partner
By:	/s/ Aron R. English Name: Aron R. English Title: President and Sole Shareholder
22NV	W FUND GP, LLC
By:	/s/ Aron R. English Name: Aron R. English Title: Manager
22NV	W GP, INC.
By:	/s/ Aron R. English Name: Aron R. English Title: President and Sole Shareholder
	ron R. English N R. ENGLISH
	yson O. Hirai-Hadley SON O. HIRAI-HADLEY
	exander B. Jones XANDER B. JONES
10	